transactional exposures is relatively low for the Group as sales and purchases are typically matched by currency; and commercial contracts
include escalators for currency movements on raw materials. The Group does not typically hedge transactional currency risk with derivative
instruments, but exchange rate movements are regularly monitored.

Translation risk
Foreign currency translation risk arises on consolidation in relation to the translation into Sterling of the results and net assets of the Group’s
non-UK subsidiaries.

The currency profile of net assets was as follows: Group
2023

£’000

Group
2022

£’000

Company
2023

£’000

Company
2022

£’000

Net assets by currency
Sterling 13,763 8,745 11,155 11,449
Polish Zloty 9,581 11,162 1 2
Danish Krone 2,404 4,257  –  –
Euro (211) (185) 1 124
Others 17 (37)  –  –
Total 25,554 23,942 11,157 11,575

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Sterling against the relevant foreign currencies. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the period end. A positive number below
indicates an increase in profit and other equity where Sterling weakens 10% against the Euro, Polish Zloty and Danish Krone.

Euro Polish Zloty Danish Krone

Currency impact on financial instruments +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Profit or loss for the year 19 (23) (68) 83 484 (592)
Equity 19 (23) (68) 83 484 (592)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows associated with, a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its floating rate borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Group’s
interest-bearing financial assets and financial liabilities was as follows:

Group
2023

£’000

Group
2022

£’000

Company
2023

£’000

Company
2022

£’000

Floating rate
Bank and other loans:
  - pension escrow loan  – (2,700)  – (2,700)
  - commercial mortgages (3,032) (4,550) (3,032) (4,550)